

UNITED STATES  
**Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VERNON O. TYLER,

*Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a  
corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COM-  
PANY, INC., a corporation,

No. 11983

*Appellees.*

WILLIAM LESLIE KOHL,

*Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a  
corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COM-  
PANY, INC., a corporation,

No. 11984

*Appellees.*

ARTHUR J. SESSING,

*Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a  
corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COM-  
PANY, INC., a corporation,

No. 11985

*Appellees.*

H. A. LASSITER and W. R. MORRISON,

*Appellants,*

vs.

GUY F. ATKINSON COMPANY, a corporation,  
*Appellee.*

No. 12017

OWEN J. McNALLY,

*Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a  
corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COM-  
PANY, INC., a corporation,

No. 12018

*Appellees.*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE JOHN C. BOWEN, Judge

ALLEN, HILEN, FROUDE & DeGARMO  
Gerald DeGarmo

*Attorneys for Appellees S. Birch & Sons  
Construction Company, a corporation, and  
Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc., a cor-  
poration.*

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES

Robert W. Graham  
*Attorneys for Appellee Guy F. Atkinson  
Company, a corporation.*

Office and Post  
Office Address:  
1308 Northern Life Tower  
Seattle 1, Washington

Office and Post  
Office Address:  
603 Central Building  
Seattle 4, Washington



UNITED STATES  
**Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

VERNON O. TYLER,	<i>Appellant,</i>	
vs.		
S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COMPANY, INC., a corporation,	<i>Appellees.</i>	No. 11983
WILLIAM LESLIE KOHL,	<i>Appellant,</i>	
vs.		
S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COMPANY, INC., a corporation,	<i>Appellees.</i>	No. 11984
ARTHUR J. SESSING,	<i>Appellant,</i>	
vs.		
S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COMPANY, INC., a corporation,	<i>Appellees.</i>	No. 11985
H. A. LASSITER and W. R. MORRISON,	<i>Appellants,</i>	
vs.		
GUY F. ATKINSON COMPANY, a corporation,	<i>Appellee.</i>	No. 12017
OWEN J. McNALLY,	<i>Appellant,</i>	
vs.		
S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN COMPANY, INC., a corporation,	<i>Appellees.</i>	No. 12018

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

## INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction .....	1
Status of These Causes and Questions on Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument .....	19
I. Sections 9 and 11 of the Portal-to-Portal Act are Constitutional .....	19
II. Appellees Are Relieved of Any Liability under Section 9 of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947.....	26
A. The Statute Involved .....	26
B. The War Department, The Corps of Engi- neers, and the War Department Wage Ad- ministration Agency are "Agencies of the United States" .....	27
C. The Documents and Communications Re- lied upon by the Appellees were Duly Authorized Acts of these Three Agencies.....	29
1. The Corps of Engineers.....	31
2. The War Department .....	32
3. The Wage Administration Agency.....	33
D. The Documents and Communications Re- ceived by Appellees Were Administrative Regulations, Orders, Rulings, Approvals and Interpretations .....	33
Analysis of Contentions of Appellants.....	40
(a) Reference to the Fair Labor Standards Act .....	40
(b) Contracting Agency .....	42

## I N D E X

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Practices of Appellees Were in Conformity with Administrative Regulations, etc., of an Agency of the United States.....	44
F. The Practices of Appellees Were in Good Faith in Reliance on Administrative Regulations, etc., of an Agency of the United States....	45
III. The Appellees are Entitled to Relief under § 11 of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947.....	52
Conclusion .....	53

## APPENDICES

Appendix A .....	55
Title 29 U.S.C.A. § 258.....	55
Title 29 U.S.C.A. § 260.....	55
Appendix B .....	56
Exhibit 14.....	56
"    15.....	60
"    16.....	63
"    17.....	72
"    19.....	73
"    22.....	74
"    24.....	75
"    25.....	76
"    26.....	77
"    27.....	78
"    33.....	79
"    34.....	80

## APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
” 39.....	82
” 40.....	83
” 43.....	84
” 48.....	85
” 58.....	86
” 59.....	86
Appendix C .....	88
(a) Authority of Commanding General, Alaska Defense Command, Engineer, Alaska De- fense Command, the Contracting Officers, and District Engineer, Seattle, in Con- nection with Execution and Administration of Contracts prior to November 1, 1943.....	88
(b) Authority of Commanding General, Alaska Department, Engineer, Alaska Depart- ment, the Contracting Officers and District Engineer, Seattle, in Connection with Exe- cution and Administration of Contracts Subsequent to November 1, 1943.....	91

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>American P. &amp; L. Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 327 U.S. 686.....	20
<i>Assel v. Hercules-Powder Co.</i> , D.C. Kan., Sept. 24, 1948, 15 Labor Cases QJ 64829.....	50
<i>Asselta v. 149 Madison Ave. Corp.</i> , D.C. S.D.N.Y., 79 F. Supp. 413 .....	24
<i>Atallah v. Hubbert &amp; Son</i> , 4th Cir., 168 F. (2d) 993, cert. den. sub nom. <i>Cingrigrani v. Hubbert &amp; Son</i> , Nov. 25, 1948, .....U.S....., 93 L. ed. adv. op. 92.....	23
<i>Bataglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2d Cir., 169 F. (2d) 254, cert. den., Dec. 6, 1948, .....U.S....., 93 L. ed. adv. op. 126 .....	19, 21, 23
<i>Bauler v. Pressed Steel Car Co.</i> , D.C. N.D. Ill., Sept. 23, 1948, 15 Labor Cases QJ 64751.....	29, 50, 53
<i>Beaton v. Berberich</i> , App. D.C., 135 F. (2d) 831.....	45
<i>Bell v. Porter</i> , 6th Cir., 159 F. (2d) 117.....	50
<i>Blessing v. Hawaiian Dredging Co.</i> , D.C.D. Col., 76 F. Supp. 556 .....	24, 28, 31, 41, 43
<i>Brueschke v. Joshua Hendy Corp.</i> , D.C.S.D. Calif., Sept. 30, 1947, 14 Labor Cases QJ 64266.....	29, 38, 41, 43
<i>Burke v. Mesta Machine Co.</i> , D.C.W.D. Pa., 79 F. Supp. 588 .....	22, 24, 29, 53
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 2d Cir., 148 F. (2d) 737.....	44
<i>Central Missouri Telephone Co. v. Conwell</i> , 8th Cir., 170 F. (2d) 641 .....	30, 53
<i>Coombes v. Getz</i> , 285 U.S. 434.....	19
<i>Curtis v. McWilliams Dredging Co.</i> , 119 N.Y.L.J. 744, 78 N.Y.S. (2d) 317.....	28, 35, 42, 43, 50



## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Darr v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2d Cir., 169 F. (2d) 262, cert. den. Nov. 22, 1948 .....U.S....., 93 L. ed. adv. op. 94 .....	23, 25
<i>Darr v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , D.C.S.D.N.Y., 72 F. Supp. 752, aff'd 169 F. (2d) 262, cert. den. 93 L. ed. adv. op. 94.....	24
<i>Divins v. Hazeltine Electronics Corp.</i> , D.C.S.D.N.Y., Dec. 18, 1947, 13 Labor Cases ¶ 64213.....	43
<i>Divins v. Hazeltine Electronics Corp.</i> , 2d Cir., 163 F. (2d) 100 .....	51
<i>Ettor v. City of Tacoma</i> , 228 U.S. 148.....	19
<i>Ferrer v. Waterman SS Co.</i> , D.C. Puerto Rico, 76 F. Supp. 601 .....	24
<i>Fisch v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 6th Cir., 169 F. (2d) 266, cert. den. Jan. 3, 1949, .....U.S.....	20, 22, 23
<i>Fleming v. Rhodes</i> , 331 U.S. 100.....	21
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398....	21
<i>Hoffman v. Todd &amp; Brown, Inc.</i> , D.C.N.D. Ind., Oct. 25, 1948, 15 Labor Cases ¶ 64856.....	24
<i>Ispass v. Pyramid Motor Freight Corp.</i> , D.C.S.D.N.Y., 78 F. Supp. 475.....	53
<i>Jackson v. Northwest Airlines</i> , D.C.D. Minn., 76 F. Supp. 121 .....	22, 24, 43, 53
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, U.M.W.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 .....	34
<i>Kam Koon Wan v. E. E. Black, Ltd.</i> , D.C. Hawaii, 75 F. Supp. 553 .....	24, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 38, 41, 43
<i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 5th Cir., 164 F. (2d) 1016, remanded to District Court in 334 U.S. 249.....	51

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kenney v. Wigton-Abbott Corp.</i> , D.C.N.J., 80 F. Supp. 489 .....	28, 38, 41, 43
<i>Lasater v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 6th Cir., Dec. 6, 1948, .....F. (2d)....., 15 Labor Cases QJ 64857.....	23, 26
<i>Lasater v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , D.C.E.D. Tenn., 73 F. Supp. 264, aff'd.....F. (2d)....., 15 Labor Cases QJ 64857 .....	24
<i>Laudadio v. White Construction Co.</i> , 2d Cir., 163 F. (2d) 383 .....	51
<i>Leeds v. Sawyer</i> , 118 N.Y.L.J. 261, 13 Labor Cases QJ 63972, 118 N.Y.L.J. 445, 13 Labor Cases QJ 64032 .....	38, 43
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 219 U.S. 467....	21
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 .....	20
<i>McCalpin v. Magnus Metal Corp.</i> , D.C.N.D. Ill., July 1, 1948, 15 Labor Cases QJ 64633.....	19
<i>Murphey v. Reed</i> , .....U.S....., 93 L. ed. adv. op. 91.....	51
<i>New York Central R.R. v. Gray</i> , 239 U.S. 583.....	20
<i>Norman v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240.....	21
<i>North American Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 327 U.S. 686.....	20
<i>O'Riordan v. Helmers</i> , 120 N.Y.L.J. 110, 15 Labor Cases QJ 64657 .....	29, 43
<i>Potter et al v. Kaiser Co.</i> , 9th Cir., Jan. 10, 1949, .....F. (2d)..... .....	23
<i>Reid v. Day &amp; Zimmerman</i> , D.C.S.D. Iowa, 73 F. Supp. 892, aff'd 168 F. (2d) 356.....	24, 28, 43

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ritch v. Puget Sound Bridge and Dredging Co.</i> , 9th Cir., 156 F. (2d) 334.....	51
<i>Rogers Cartage Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 6th Cir., 166 F. (2d) 317 .....	23, 24, 38, 41, 53
<i>Sesse v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 4th Cir., 168 F. (2d) 58 .....	19, 23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134.....	34
<i>Steamship Co. v. Joliffe</i> , 2 Wall. 450.....	19
<i>St. Johns River Shipbuilding Co. v. Adams</i> , 5th Cir., 164 F. (2d) 1012 .....	51
<i>Timberlake v. Day &amp; Zimmerman</i> , D.C.S.D. Iowa, 49 F. Supp. 28 .....	50
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144.....	20
<i>Wells v. Radio Corporation of America</i> , D.C.S.D.N.Y., 77 F. Supp. 964 .....	28, 39, 41
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 13.....	20
<i>Wood v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , D.C.W.D. Wash., Feb. 18, 1948, 14 Labor Cases ¶ 64466.....	24, 39, 52
<i>Worthen v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426.....	20

## STATUTES

	<i>Page</i>
Title 10 U.S.C.A. §§ 181 and 181b .....	27, 31, 32
Title 28 U.S.C.A. §§ 41(8) and 225a .....	1
Title 28 U.S.C.A. §§ 1337 and 1291.....	1
Title 29 U.S.C.A. §§ 201-219 .....	2
Title 29 U.S.C.A. §§ 251-262 .....	1
§ 258 .....	1, 26, 55
§ 259 .....	35
§ 260 .....	1, 52, 55
Title 50 U.S.C.A. War App. § 611.....	88

## MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 9001.....	88
Executive Order 9082.....	32
Executive Order 9250.....	4, 5
Rule 52a, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	46
10 C.F.R., Cum. Supp., § 81.107.....	88
10 C.F.R., Cum. Supp., § 81.302(c).....	94
10 C.F.R., Cum. Supp., § 81.977aaa.....	28
29 C.F.R., Cum. Supp., § 803.14; 7 F.R. 9861; 29 C.F.R., 1943 Supp., § 803.14; 29 C.F.R., 1945 Supp., § 803.14.....	27
29 C.F.R., 1947 Supp., §§ 790.13(b) and 790.14(c).....	43

## MISCELLANEOUS

	<i>Page</i>
Vol. 93 Congressional Record, Feb. 27, 1947, p. 1491 <i>et seq.</i> ; March 18, 1947, p. 2193 <i>et seq.</i> ; May 1, 1947, p. 4388 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Vol. 93 Congressional Record, May 1, 1947, p. 4389.....	40
House Report No. 71, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. ....	23
Senate Report No. 48, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. ....	23
46 Mich. L. Rev. 723.....	20
48 Columbia L. Rev. 443.....	43
